

#### BUDGET COMMITTEE

Randy DeBord *Chairman* 

Bobby Haun *Vice-Chair* 

Jeff Akard *Member* 

Eileen Arnwine *Member* 

Chris Cutshaw *Member* 

Thomas Doty *Member* 

Tim Goins *Member* 

Tim Horner *Member* 

Joe Huntsman, Sr. *Member* 

Wayne NeSmith *Member* 

Mike Reed Member

Howard Shipley *Member* 

Jim Stepp *Member* 

Taylor Ward *Member* 

# Hamblen County Government BUDGET COMMITTEE

Monday, June 10, 2021

Hamblen County Courthouse - Large Courtroom

#### **AGENDA**

- 1. Call to Order -Chairman Randy DeBord
- 2. Visitors Wishing to Address the Committee Chairman Randy DeBord (Visitors will be allotted 5 minutes to speak)
- 3. Old Business Chairman Randy DeBord
  - a. None
- 4. New Business Chairman Randy DeBord
  - a. Budget Committee Presentation—Recommends a Proposed Budget-County Mayor Bill Brittain
  - Resolution 21-09- Joint Resolution Hamblen County, Tennessee, Hamblen County Commission and Hamblen County Board of Education- A Joint Resolution to Approve a Nonrecurring (One Time) Appropriation for Fiscal Year 2022 to Fund Nonrecurring Technology Equipment –County Mayor Bill Brittain
- ${\bf 5.} \ \ {\bf Items\ of\ Interest}-Chairman\ Randy\ DeBord$ 
  - a. None
- 6. Adjournment -Chairman Randy DeBord

# Joint Resolution Hamblen County, Tennessee

### Hamblen County Commission and Hamblen County Board of Education

### A JOINT RESOLUTION TO APPROVE A NONRECURRING (ONE-TIME) APPROPRIATION FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022 TO FUND NONRECURRING TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT

**WHEREAS**, TCA  $\S49-3-314(c)(4)$  allows an exemption from Maintenance of Effort requirements for local governments to appropriate funds for educational nonrecurring expenditures of the local education agency (LEA); and

**WHEREAS**, TCA  $\S49-3-314(c)(4)$  section requires a written agreement between the local government and the LEA, which is subject to review by the State Department of Education; and

**WHEREAS**, the Hamblen County Government fiscal year 2022 budget allocates \$307,841 to the Hamblen County Board of Education for nonrecurring, one-time expenditures to fund nonrecurring technology equipment.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** the Hamblen County Board of Education and the Hamblen County Commission hereby agree and acknowledge that the additional \$307,841 in one-time funding allocated to the Hamblen County Board of Education as a part of the fiscal year 2022 budget will be used to fund nonrecurring technology equipment and shall not be included in the School's Maintenance of Effort calculations pursuant to TCA \$49-3-314(c)(4).

RESOLVED, DULY PASSED AND EFFECT	<b>FIVE</b> this day of	, 2021.
FOR THE COUNTY OF HAMBLEN, TENN	NESSEE:	
Bill Brittain, County Mayor	Howard Shipley, Commission	Chairman
FOR THE HAMBLEN COUNTY BOARD OF	F EDUCATION: Board Passage: July	13, 2021
Dr. Jeff Perry, Superintendent	Dr. Joe Gibson, Jr., Chairman	